

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 59 of 2024

Budhu Singh ... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : None

For the State : APP

Order No. 10

Dated 25th March, 2026

I.A. No. 2424 of 2026

None appears on behalf of the appellant though learned APP is present.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier dismissed as withdrawn in I.A. 6816 of 2024. Subsequent thereto the appellant had once again moved for grant of bail in I.A. No. 6151 of 2025 which however was rejected vide order dated 24.06.2025.

It appears from the evidence of the victim who has been examined as PW-2 that it was the appellant and another person, who had committed rape upon her and the medical report reveals that hymen was found torn.

Though it has been stated in this application that after conviction, the appellant is in custody since 19.12.2023, but regard being had to the evidence of PW-2 as well as the medical report, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant which stands rejected once again.

I.A. stands rejected.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

25.03.2026

MK